

ITEM NO.19
SECTION XI-A

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 33616/2019

ANIL KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PIOUS K. OZHAVOOR

Respondent(s)

(IA No.158148/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 16-03-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Ms Shruti Jose, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. James P. Thomas, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ld. counsel for respondent no.1 submits that they have received copy of pleadings in terms of order dt.27.1.2020. Ld. counsel for the petitioner, on the basis of the submission, prays that the requirement of filing the proof of service of pleadings may be waived of. The prayer is considered and allowed.

Ld. counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 3 further submits that having examined the pleadings and the issue involved, they do not wish to file counter affidavit. Submission is taken on record.

Contd....

Service is complete on respondent no.4 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

AVANI PAL SINGH
Registrar