

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.3

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 33616/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-11-2018 in RSA No. 980/2018 07-11-2018 in RSA No. 985/2018 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

ANIL KUMAR ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PIOUS K. OZHAVOOR ETC.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.158148/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 158148/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 09-05-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Petitioner(s)    Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.  
                              Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR  
                              Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.  
                              Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.  
                              Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.  
                              Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

For Respondent(s)    Mr. James P. Thomas, AOR  
                              Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.  
                              Mr. Jaison V.J.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s)  
submits that the respondent(s) initially agreed for  
having joint measurement of the suit property, but  
now they are resiling from that commitment.

Further, without undertaking measurement, it  
may not be possible to have a meaningful

interaction to resolve the dispute *inter se*.

Learned counsel for the respondent(s) submits that he has no instructions about the fact referred to above. He prays for time to take instructions and also assures that he will persuade his client to continue with the measurement process so that the entire matter can be resolved amicably.

List these matters on 17th May, 2022.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER